

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

DAVID WOULARD, ATTACK THE
SOUND LLC, an Illinois limited liability company,
STAN BURJEK, JAMES BURJEK, BERK ERGOZ,
HAMZA JILANI, MAATKARA WILSON, ARJUN
SINGH, MAGNUS FIENNES, and MICHAEL
MELL, each individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SUNO, INC. and UNKNOWN DEFENDANTS,

Defendants.

Case No. 25-cv-12684

District Judge Andrea R. Wood

Magistrate Judge Heather K.
McShain

**DEFENDANT SUNO, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND IMPROPER VENUE
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO TRANSFER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND AND FACTS ALLEGED.....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. This Case Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction.....	6
1. Suno Is Not Subject to General Jurisdiction in Illinois.....	7
2. Suno Is Not Subject to Specific Personal Jurisdiction in Illinois	7
a. Allowing Illinois residents access to Suno's product on the Internet does not establish personal jurisdiction in Illinois	9
b. A third-party security vendor's choice of server location for routing certain web-traffic does not establish personal jurisdiction in Illinois	14
c. Broad allegations of unspecified biometric data collection does not subject Suno to personal jurisdiction in Illinois	16
B. This Case Should Be Dismissed for Improper Venue	18
C. Alternatively, This Case Should Be Dismissed (or Stayed) Pursuant to the First-to-File Doctrine	21
D. Alternatively, This Case Should Be Transferred to the District of Massachusetts	24
1. The District of Massachusetts Is the Proper Forum.....	25
2. The Private Interest Factors Collectively Favor Transfer to the District of Massachusetts	25
a. The District of Massachusetts Is the Situs of Material Events.....	26
b. Transferring to the District of Massachusetts Maximizes Efficient, Effective Access to the Evidence and Witnesses Central to This Case and Minimizes Inconvenience.....	27

c.	Plaintiffs' Choice of Forum Deserves Minimal or No Deference	28
3.	The Public Interest Factors All Favor Transfer to the District of Massachusetts	29
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Stanley W. Burns, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 870 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	18, 19, 20
<i>Askin v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 2012 WL 517491 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 15, 2012)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	18
<i>B.D. v. Samsung SDI Co., Ltd.</i> , 143 F.4th 757 (7th Cir. 2025)	7
<i>Bartz v. Anthropic PBC</i> , 787 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (N.D. Cal. 2025)	4
<i>be2 LLC v. Ivanov</i> , 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011)	8, 10, 11, 13
<i>Bouas v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co. Grp., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 2334336 (S.D. Ill. May 11, 2020).....	24
<i>Brownell v. Alcon Ent., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 11884028 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 19, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bureau of Consumer Fin. Prot. v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.</i> , 2021 WL 534658 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 12, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concord Music Group, Inc. v. Anthropic PBC</i> , 738 F. Supp. 3d 973 (M.D. Tenn. 2024).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Cruz-Acevedo v. Unilever U.S., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 9460633 (D.P.R. Sept. 26, 2016).....	24
<i>Curry v. Revolution Lab'ys, LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 385 (7th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Dzananovic v. Bumble, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4405833 (N.D. Ill. July 7, 2023).....	8, 12

<i>Ford-Reyes v. Progressive Funeral Home</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 286 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	20
<i>Freeman v. 3Commas Techs. OU</i> , 2024 WL 1880147 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2024).....	16
<i>George & Co. LLC v. Target Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 2948910 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	7
<i>Greenspan v. MasMarques</i> , 2024 WL 1258062 (D. Mass. Mar. 25, 2024).....	15, 16
<i>Healthcare Dev. Partners LLC v. Signet Health Corp.</i> , 2025 WL 904361 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2025).....	7, 17
<i>Howell v. Bumble, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 6126492 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 19, 2023)	12
<i>Hungerstation LLC v. Fast Choice LLC</i> , 2020 WL 137160 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2020)	14
<i>Ill. Comput. Rsch., LLC v. Harpercollins Publishers, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4877501 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010)	26, 27
<i>Illinois v. Hemi Grp. LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>In re Extended Stay Hotel Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2024 WL 5089159 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2024).....	24, 28, 29, 30
<i>In re Sheehan</i> , 48 F.4th 513 (7th Cir. 2022)	11, 15, 17
<i>Jaramillo v. DineEquity, Inc.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	21, 29, 30
<i>Justice v. Suno, Inc.</i> , No. 25-cv-11739 (D. Mass. filed June 14, 2025).....	2, 4
<i>Kadrey v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (N.D. Cal. 2025)	5
<i>Kazazian v. CNA Fin. Corp.</i> , 2025 WL 2023249 (N.D. Ill. July 18, 2025).....	19

<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	19
<i>Martino v. Ochard Enters., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6287400 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2020).....	20
<i>Matlin v. Spin Master Corp.</i> , 921 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2019)	8, 9, 14
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2012)	21, 22
<i>Milwaukee Concrete Studios, Ltd. v. Fjeld Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Mobile Anesthesiologists Chi., LLC v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Hous. Metroplex</i> , P.A., 623 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2010)	8, 11
<i>Muhammad v. State Farm Indem. Co.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 3d 397 (D.N.J. 2024)	22
<i>N. Grain Mktg., LLC v. Greving</i> , 743 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Native Am. Arts, Inc. v. Milne Jewelry Co., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 8461635 (N.D. Ill. June 16, 2006).....	26
<i>NBA Props., Inc. v. HANWJH</i> , 46 F.4th 614 (7th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Nicholson v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC of Delaware</i> , 2018 WL 3344408 (N.D. Ill. July 6, 2018).....	22, 23
<i>North v. Ubiquity, Inc.</i> , 72 F.4th 221 (7th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>POET Rsch, Inc. v. Hydrite Chem. Co.</i> , 2025 WL 2696411 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2025)	21
<i>Prevail Legal, Inc. v. Gordon</i> , 2021 WL 1947578 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2021)	15
<i>Ridge Gold Standard Liquors v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 1210 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	22
<i>Rosen v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	30

<i>Rotec Indus. Inc. v. Aecon Grp., Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 931 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	6
<i>Rsch. Automation, Inc. v Schrader-Bridgeport Int'l, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2010)	21, 29
<i>Sassy, Inc. v. Berry</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	24
<i>Serlin v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 3 F.3d 221 (7th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Shenzhen AJI Fashion Tech. Co. Ltd. v. WhaleCo Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 2845974 (N.D. Ill. June 5, 2024)	25, 27
<i>Simonian v. Hunter Fan Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3975564 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2010).....	28
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010)	6, 7
<i>Telemedicine Sols. LLC v. WoundRight Techs., LLC</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 883 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	13
<i>Thompson v. Glob. Mktg. Rsch. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 233702 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 20, 2016).....	24
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. USA Video Tech. Corp.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 579 (D. Del. 2007).....	22
<i>Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C 2017).....	10
<i>Tripple Mfg. Co. v. Am. Power Conversion Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Group</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	7, 8, 12
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Archive</i> , 2023 WL 8520587 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2023)	27
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	8, 15, 17
<i>Willis v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 1999)	25

<i>Wright v. Walden Univ., LLC,</i> 2017 WL 1435717 (D. Minn. Apr. 21, 2017).....	22, 23, 24
--	------------

STATUTES

735 ILCS 5/2-209(c).....	6
17 U.S.C. § 106(2).....	5
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1391.....	18
§ 1391(b).....	2, 18, 25
§ 1391(b)(1).....	25
§ 1391(b)(2).....	18, 20, 25
§ 1400.....	18
§ 1400(a).....	2, 18, 25
§ 1404(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1406(a).....	21
§ 1631.....	17
Digital Millennium Copyright Act § 1201.....	4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.	
12(b)(2).....	1, 6, 17
12(b)(3).....	1, 2, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jay E. Grenig & William C. Gleisner, III, <i>eDiscovery & Digital Evidence</i> § 3:63 (2025).....	11
